

No. 07-526

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD L. CARCIERI,
GOVERNOR OF RHODE ISLAND, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7767

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
SAM HIRSCH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

RIYAZ A. KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
101 North Main Street
Suite 555
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400

PHILIP P. FRICKEY
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY
SCHOOL OF LAW
892 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 643-4180

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE INDIAN LAND CONSOLIDATION ACT GIVES THE SECRETARY AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 465 TO TAKE LAND IN TRUST FOR THE NARRAGANSETT INDIAN TRIBE.....	6
II. THE SECRETARY HAS STATUTORY AUTHORITY UNDER THE IRA TO TAKE LAND IN TRUST FOR THE NARRAGANSETT INDIAN TRIBE.....	9
A. The IRA Leaves Ample Room for the Secretary’s Reasonable Interpretation.	11
1. The Definition of “Indian” Is Not Exhaustive.....	12
2. Congress Did Not Unambiguously Require “Now” to Mean “At the Time of Enactment.”	14
3. Section 465 Provides the Secretary with Broad Authority to Take Land in Trust for an “Indian Tribe.”	21

B. Subsequent Legislation Confirms the Secretary's Statutory Authority Here.23

 1. The State's Reading Is at Odds with the Body of Federal Indian Legislation.24

 2. Congress Has Enacted Legislation That Presumes the Secretary's Reading of the IRA Is Correct.....27

C. Nothing in the 1936 Department Circular Compels a Different Result.29

D. The IRA Was Not Targeted Narrowly at the Victims of Allotment.30

III. THE INVALIDATION OF THE SECRETARY'S REGULATIONS WOULD BE DEVASTATING FOR NEWLY ACKNOWLEDGED TRIBES.32

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries Co. v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	11
<i>American Surety Co. of New York v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933)	13
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	8
<i>Board of Commissioners v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	10
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	11
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1572 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 10
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	11
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980)	21
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	11
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	13
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	10, 15
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	18
<i>Groman v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937).....	12, 13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	6
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	4
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	28
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	31
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10, 31
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	23
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A., v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	28
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	12
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	28
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008).....	13
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980)	28
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	21
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	15
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	24
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	30
<i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Reily</i> , 290 U.S. 33 (1933).....	14
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 23

Young v. Community Nutrition Institute, 476 U.S. 974 (1986)..... 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cls. 1-2	10
25 U.S.C. § 2.....	10
25 U.S.C. § 9.....	10
25 U.S.C. § 331.....	17
25 U.S.C. § 461.....	17, 32
25 U.S.C. § 462.....	32
25 U.S.C. § 463.....	32
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	15, 16, 22, 32
25 U.S.C. § 469.....	32
25 U.S.C. § 470.....	32
25 U.S.C. § 472.....	15, 16
25 U.S.C. § 476.....	32
25 U.S.C. § 476(f)	24
25 U.S.C. § 476(g).....	24, 25
25 U.S.C. § 477.....	32
25 U.S.C. § 478.....	7, 26, 32
25 U.S.C. § 478-1.....	26
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	2, 3, 12, 13, 16
25 U.S.C. § 479a.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

25 U.S.C. § 479a-1.....	25
25 U.S.C. § 1747(a)	33
25 U.S.C. § 1771d.....	33
25 U.S.C. § 1775c(a).....	33
25 U.S.C. § 2201(1)	7
25 U.S.C. § 2202.....	7, 8
25 U.S.C. § 2203(a)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2204(a)	8
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	27
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)	27
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	35
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791.....	25, 26
Indian Land Consolidation Act (“ILCA”), Pub. L. No. 97-459, Title II, 96 Stat. 2517 (1983).....	4, 26
Pub. L. No. 106-423.....	33
25 C.F.R. § 5.1(a).....	9
25 C.F.R. § 20.100	26
25 C.F.R. § 23.2	26
25 C.F.R. § 36.3	26
25 C.F.R. § 39.2.....	26
25 C.F.R. § 81.1(b).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

25 C.F.R. § 83.7(b).....	20
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(c)	20
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(e).....	20
25 C.F.R. § 151.2(b).....	9
25 C.F.R. § 151.2(c)(1).....	9
25 C.F.R. § 162.101	26
25 C.F.R. § 163.1	9
25 C.F.R. § 166.4	27
25 C.F.R. § 211.3	27
42 C.F.R. § 136.41(a).....	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

140 Cong. Rec. 11235 (1994).....	25
H. Rep. 97-908 (Sept. 30, 1982), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4415.....	7
S. Rep. No. 101-226, <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 198	26
<i>To Grant to Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage the Freedom to Organize for Purposes of Local Self-Government and Economic Enterprise: Hearing on S.2744 and S.3645 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong. 266 (1934) ..</i>	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert T. Anderson, Bethany Berger, Philip P. Frickey & Sarah Krakoff, <i>American Indian Law: Cases and Commentary</i> (1st ed. 2008)	17, 34
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942)	17
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.).....	32, 34
Comment to Unif. Child Custody Jurisdiction Act § 14(a)(1), 9 U.L.A. 580 (1999).....	14
<i>Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgment of Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 6177 (Feb. 10, 1983)	21
General Accounting Office Report, No. GAO-02-49	21
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father</i> (1984).....	31
